(4) From the date of the formal handing over of the aerodrome as completed, the said Road Board shall be responsible for arranging through the Resident Engineer, Public Works Department, Rotorua, for the maintenance of the surface, fences, markers, windsocks, and other structures to the satisfaction of the Public Works Department and the Controller of Civil Aviation.

SCHEDULE

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 2, Block XV, Tatua Survey District: Area, 117

acres 1 rood 32 perches, more or less.
Section 2, Block III, Tauhara Survey District: Area, 352 acres 1 rood 18 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/11/64.)

Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act. 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 2nd day of October, 1940.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Okahu Bay Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 24, Block VIII, Rangitoto Survey District: Area, 1 acre 1 rood 30 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/1073.)

Recreation Reserve in Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 2nd day of October, 1940.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Kawhia Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Kawhia Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 3, Block X, Kawhia North Survey District: Area, 2 acres 3 roods 22 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/68.)

The North-eastern Side of Portion of Crosby Street, in the City of Dunedin, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 2nd day of October, 1940.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Dunedin City Council on the twenty-ninth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty, viz.:-

"That the Dunedin City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Dunedin, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the north-eastern side of portion of Crosby Street abutting on Lot 230 and part Lot 229, Glen Estate";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the northeastern side of the portion of Crosby Street (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

The north-eastern side of all that portion of street, situated in the Otago Land District, City of Dunedin, known as Crosby Street, fronting parts Lots 229 and 230, Deeds Plan 253, being parts Sections 72 and 73, Block VI, Town District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 108409, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/999.)

The North-eastern Side of Portion of Taieri Road, in the City of Dunedin, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of September, 1940.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In Excellency the Governor-General in Council.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by
the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power
in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the
Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting
by and with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the
following resolution passed by the Dunedin City Council
on the twenty-sixth day of August, one thousand nine
hundred and forty, viz.:—

"That the Dunedin City Council being the local

"That the Dunedin City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Dunedin, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the north-eastern side of portion of Taieri Road abutting on part Lot 53, Extension of the Township of Wakari";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the northeastern side of the portion of Taieri Road (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

The north-eastern side of all that portion of street, situated in the Otago Land District, City of Dunedin, known as Taieri Road, fronting part Lot 53, D.P. 532, Township of Wakari Extension, being part Section 106, Wakari District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 108637, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1607)